10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

a2

D

GUAM CONSOLIDATED COMMISSION ON UTILITIES
Guam Power Authority | Guam Waterwaorks Authority
U .0, Box 2977 MHagatna, Guam 96932 | {671)649:3002 | guamecu.org

RESOLUTION NO. 33-FY2019

RELATIVE TO APPROVAL OF THE ONE (1) YEAR EXTENSION OF THE
INDEFINITE QUANTITY CONTRACT WITH BADGER METER INC FOR THE
ADDITIONAL PURCHASE OF WATER METERS OF VARIOUS SIZES AND
ACESSORIES.

WHEREAS, under 12 G.C.A. § 14105, the Consolidated Commission on Utilities
(“CCU”) has plenary authority over financial, contractual and policy matters relative to the
Guam Waterworks Authority (“GWA"); and

WHEREAS, the Guam Waterworks Authority (“GWA”) is a Guam Public Corporation

established and existing under the laws of Guam; and

WHEREAS, in order to support fulfilling Court Order requirements for meter
replacements and provide for maintaining an adequate inventory, GWA advertised an
Invitation for Bid (IFB) 2015-13 soliciting proposals from experienced and responsive bidders
to provide water meters to replenish Guam Waterworks Authority stock as needed for water

meter change outs and new installations; and

WHEREAS, out of fifteen (15) bidders expressing interest, there were two (2)
responsive and responsible bidders who offered water meters of various sizes and accessories

meeting the requirements of IFB 2015-13; and
WHEREAS, the IFB 2015-13 offers were evaluated by GWA’s review committee; and

WHEREAS, GWA’s review committee reviewed the proposals for IFB 2015-13 and
determined that the offer for “All or None Bid for water meters of various sizes and
accessories” with an estimated amount of Four Hundred Twenty-Seven Thousand Five

Hundred Forty Dollars and Two Cents (427,540.02) over a three (3) year contract term, made




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

by Badger Meter Inc. (“Badger”) was fair and reasonable and recommended Badger Meter Inc.
be awarded the contract (see Res. No. 24-FY2018 at Exhibit A); and

WHEREAS, GWA issued a Notice to Proceed to Badger Meter Inc. on February 23,
2016 at which time Badger Meter accepted the notice (see Res. No. 24-FY2018 at Exhibit B);

and

WHEREAS, GWA submitted Resolution No. 32-FY2017 which sought approval of
purchases up to One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) for additional water meters and CCU
approved it on May 23, 2017 (see Res. No. 24-FY2018 at Exhibit C); and

WHEREAS, GWA Management, in response to emergent functional issues with
Badger’s Model LP Meter, had initiated efforts to replace that model under warranty with a
more robust and reliable model, and such efforts have outpaced the receipt of warranty

replacement from the manufacturer; and

WHEREAS, GWA Management seeks to continue its increased efforts to replace the
Model LP meters to mitigate impacts to, and improve revenues, and will need to purchase

additional meters to achieve this goal; and

WHEREAS, during the course of the replacement program additional meters were
found to have failed the testing procedure and it is GWA'’s position that those meters are still
under warranty and will be either credited toward the supplier’s future invoices or under a

reimbursement program; and

WHEREAS, In Resolution 24-FY2018, GWA sought and received approval of the
ratification for purchases in excess of the $1M threshold related to IFB 2015-13 in the amount
of Fourteen Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Four Dollars and Thirty-Two Cents ($14,224.32),
plus One Million One Hundred Fifteen Thousand Seven Hundred Eighteen Dollars and Sixty-
Five Cents ($1,115,718.65) for the meter inventory replenishment, and One Million Four
Hundred Forty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand for additional water meter
supply, which brought the total authorized funding to Three Million Five Hundred Seventy-




i0
11
12
13
14
15
ile
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32

Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-Seven Dollars and Ninety-Seven Cents ($3,579,797.97)
(Exhibit A); and

WHEREAS, GWA Management encumbered purchases under previously issued
purchase orders totaling $3.3M which leaves a remaining authorization of Two Hundred Thirty

Thousand Nine Hundred Seven and Twelve Cents ($230,907.12); and

WHEREAS, the three (3) year contract term with Badger expired on February 23,

2019 and on February 25, 2019 GWA and Badger mutually agreed to extend the contract for an

| additional year with amendments outlined in a letter from Badger to include a price increase of

five (5%) percent, as per Section U, Price Adjustment Clause of the Agreement. (Exhibit B);

and

WHEREAS, on April 10, 2019 GWA issued a Contract Renewal Notice to Badger |
Meter Inc. for the One (1) year contract extension of IFB 2015-13 for Water Meters Various

Sizes and Accessories. (Exhibit C); and

WHEREAS, GWA seeks approval of additional funding under the one (1) year
contract extension for IFB 2015-13 with Badger to purchase and additional Nine Thousand
One (9001) water meters of various sizes and accessories in the amount of One Million Five
Hundred Fifty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty-Three and Nineteen Cents
($1,559,883.19) which will cover the costs of both meter supply and replenishment inventory
throughout the one (1) year term (Exhibit D); and

WHEREAS, GWA Management is still negotiating the terms of adjustments and/or
credits for replacement meters for the failed LP meters which were replaced by GWA with

M25 Models, and therefore the proposed additional amounts are estimated as a not-to-exceed

value; and

WHEREAS, the source of the funding increase for the purchase of additional water
meters will come from Internally Funded Capital Improvement Projects and any other

appropriate funds identified by finance.




10

11

12

13

14

13

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

does hereby approve and authorize the following:

adoption of this Resolution.

"

1/

m

NOW BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, the Consolidated Commission on Utilities

a.
b.

RESOLVED, that the Chairman certified and the Board Secretary attests to the

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED, this 28th day of May, 2019.

The recitals set forth above hereby constitute the findings of the CCU.

The CCU finds that the negotiated contract terms and price agreed to by Badger
Meter Inc. is fair and reasonable.

The CCU hereby authorizes the management of GWA to exercise the one (1) year
option period allowed under the contracts with Badger Meter Inc.

The CCU hereby further authorizes the funding amount under IFB 2015-13 not to
exceed One Million Five Hundred Fifty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty-
Three Dollars and Nineteen Cents ($1,559,883.19) bringing the total authorized
funding to Five Million Three Hundred Seventy Thousand Five Hundred Eighty-
Eight Dollars and Twenty-Eight Cents ($5,370,588.28).

The CCU hereby further authorizes GWA Management to notify the PUC of this
procurement as set forth in Section 3 of the PUC Order filed April 11, 2003, as a

continuing obligation under the Court Order.

Certified by: Attested by:
JOSEPH T. DUENAS MICHAEL T. LIMTIACO
Chairperson Secretary




10

11

12

13

14

15

ie

L3

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

3

i

"

i

i

1

1

"

SECRETARY'’S CERTIFICATE

1, Michael T. Limtiaco, Board Secretary of the Consolidated Commission on Ultilities as
evidenced by my signature above do hereby certify as follows:

The foregoing is a full, true and accurate copy of the resolution duly adopted at a regular
meeting by the members of the Guam Consolidated Commission on Utilities, duly and
legally held at a place properly noticed and advertised at which meeting a quorum was
present and the members who were present voted as follows:

AYES:

ABSTENTIONS:

5

NAYS: 0
0

0

ABSENT:




EXHIBIT A

Guam Waterworks Authority - j
Accounting of Remaining CCU Authorization for IFB 2015-13 - Water Meters 3
Summary of Payments to Badger 35,205.27 GWA Resolution No. 32-FY2017 $ 1,000,000.00
11,659.70 GWA Resolution No. 24-FY2018
3,001.71 Ratification
102,727.15 Additional Meter Purchases
107.30 Meter Inventory Replenishment
7,291.20
10,722.58 Total CCU Authorization
14,355.00
43,088.30 Payments to Badger
28,710.00
49,793.35 Remaining CCU Authorized Funds:
43,065.00
57,420.00
14,355.00
$0,242,50
430,650.00
46,979.70 .
5,426.10
6,003.42
23,718.24
4,537.40
14,355.00
10,810.40
1,435,500.00
12,355.00
7,234.80
448,926.73 ’
430,650.00 =

14,224.32
1,449,855.00
1,115,718.65

W AN

3,579,797.97

3,348,890.85

w v W»n

230,907.12

Pending Order
Pending Order

VLV VBLUVBVLBNONVLLBLLVLNRNONVLLULVLGBNN

¥

Total Amount to Badger: 3,348,890.85

CCU Authorized Spending Amount

b

3,579,797.97



EXHIBIT B

| 4545W Brown Dewr Road
| POBox
Badger Meter e

e | Milwatshoe, Wisconsin 53224 9536
| 4143550400 | 800-676-3837
‘ www.badgermetercom

VIA EMAIL

Guam Waterworks Authority

Aftention: Mr. Migued C. Bordatlio, P.E.

GWA Procurement Division

Gloria B. Nelson Public Servics Buikling

688 Route 15

Mangitao, GU 96913
RE: [FB 2015-13 Renewal Option Water Meters Various Sizes and Accessories

Dear Mr. Bordallo,

in accordance with your request datad Fabruary 20. 2019 to exercisa the option to extend for 3 period of 12 months.
per Paragraph 7 of the Agreement we would like to raquest an amendment to the IFB 2015 — 13 Agresmaent (Agreemant)
to extend the term with the following considerations

+ Badger Meter, Inc (Badger Meter) and Guam Waterworks Authorty {GWA) mutually agree 1o extend the
Agreement for an additional year, with a price increase of five (5%) percent, per Section U, Price Adjustment
Clause of the Agreement This increase is necessary due lo significant ncreases in the costs of metals,
including copper and aluminum in addition to the increased costs of energy, oil and plastic resins. Please see
the attached quotes to amend and replace previous product offering.

+ Badger Meter continues to improve and redesign our products to provide our customers with state-of-the-art
tachnology solutions. Therefore, Badger Meter reserves the right lo provide our newest product solutions as
an aiternative to the proposed products, provided the replacement products meet the following requirements:
are substantially similar to and are at least of equal quafity and performance to, are in conformance with the
requirernents in the epplicable specifications, meet the actual needs or are otherwise suitable for the intended
use, and are priced at an amount that does not exceed the price of the quoted products. Wherefore, the attached
guotes provide alternative product options for inclusion to the Agreement.

* Al other terms and conditions remain the same.
We acknowledge and agree the IFB2015-13 Agreement s separate and apart from the warranty claims or any claims

related to the previous procursment of LP meters. We request acceptance of the aforementioned term extension price
increase and altemative preduct offering by the issuance of GWA's Amendment to the Agreement.

Badger Meter appreciates this opportunity to extend this Agreament in an effort to meet the metering needs of the
Guam Waterworks Authority.

Sincerely,
ER METER, iNC.
o




EXPORT QUOTATION

Badger Meter

L Quotation No. 413922
4545 W Brown Deer Road Wi iwaukes Wl 53223

PO Box 245035 Milwaukes Wl 53224-9536

Phone: B00-876-3837 Fax® 888-371-5982

Customer Service Rep: utilityorders2@badgermeter. com February 25, 2019
(] ¥r. Niguel Bordllo CUSTONER ID. 00003307
GUAE WATERWORKS AUTHORITY
£ 0 BOX 3010
HAGATHA 96932

Phone. 1 (671} 300-6845

Fax 1 (671) B48-3760

E-mail° mohordal lofguamwaterworks. org

EFFECTIVE DATES: 2/25/2019-2/26/7020

FINAL DESTIMATION -GUAM

030000 Guam - Orion ME2 PREPAY/NO CHARGE HET 30 DAYS
EXW FACTORY

Register. Orion ME 2, Traditional.
. Pig-Tail (gel-cap). 10 ft Wire,
2 M25 LL Disc Meter (NSF 61-6). 5/8" X 3/4-3/4 Bore (3/4 500 $150. 73]  $75, 365. 00
7 1/2), Cast lron Bottom Less Conmections, HRE
istration, Galfon, 8 Dial - 0.1 Gailons, Plastic Shroud /
lastic Lid (Bray! Orion ME 2. Treditional, Indoor-Outdoor.
Boter Twist Tight Conmector. 6 ft,
1-0016-7978
3 25 LL Disc Meter (MSF 61-G). 5/8 X 3/4-3/4 Bore 1 $155,38 $155. 384
(3/4 X 7 1/2). Cast lron Bottom, Less Connsotions, HRE (
istration, Galion, 8 Dial - 0.1 Gallons, Plastic Shroud /
lastic Lid (Grayl Orion ME 2. Traditional. Integral [ndoor-
tdoor. Fectory PreWired. 3 ft Bresk-Away Wire
-0016-7979
II M55 LL Disc Meter QNSF 61-6). 17 (i X 10 3/4), Cast 1 $233. 56 $232. 50‘

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

This quotation & an olfer, made subject to the terms & conditivas foumd on sur webste: werw.badg:  Commpany / Lagal/ Sales- Teres.acpx
Quoted prices s s fir scorptance, wia i order, et the effectve deter provided, dnong seife 60 calondar devy Dest he exps tion of Tae Quatation,

Para 1 nf 2



]

Badger Meter

Iron Bottom Less Comnactions. HRE Registration, Galion 8
Dial - 0.1 Gallons. Plastic Shroud / Plastic Lid (Gray! Orion
E 2. Traditional. [ndoor-Dutdoor, Bedger Meter Twist Tight
er. 5 ft,

B-0772

A1 -001

JRCDL MSG LL Disc Meter (HSF 61-G). 1° {1 X 10 3/4). Cast

llIron Bottom. Less Connections, HRE Registration. Gallon, B
Dial ~ 0.1 @sllons. Plastic Shroud / Plastic Lid (Bray) Orion
M 2. Traditional, Integral Indoor-Outdoor, Factory Pre—Wirsd
I3 ft Break-Away Wire,

M1 -0018-0756

RCDL #120 LL Disc Meter (NSF 61-0), 1 1/2°. Eiliptical Long
Drilled, Less Connections, HRE Registration. Gallon. 8 Dial —|
i Gallon, Plastic Shroud / Plastic Lid (Gray! Orion ME 2.
raditional, Indoor-Qutdoor. Badger Mster Twist Tight
Conmactor. 5 ft.

IW1-0018-0757

{FODL W170 LL Disc Meter (NSF 6i-G). 2°. Elliptical Long

[Orilled. Less Commections, HRE Registretion, Gallon, 8 Diat -

1 Gallon, Plastic Shroud / Plastic Lid {Gray) Orion # 2.

[Traditionat.  Indoor-Dutdoor. Badger Meter Twist Tight
wtor. § ft,

1-0012-0759

COL Turbo Series Meter LL (NSF 61-6). 37, Round, Without
Integral Strainer. Less Cormactions, HRE Registration. Gallon, |
|8 Dial -~ 1 Galfon. Plastic Shroud / Plastic Lid (Gray) Orion|
BE 2. Traditional. lndoor-Qutdoor, Badger Meter Twist Tight
onnector, 5 ft,

IR Turbo Serias Meter LL (NSF 61-5), 4°. Round. Without
Integral Strainer. Less Connactions, HRE Registration, Gallonm,

8 Dial - 1 Galion. Plastic Shroud / Plastic Lid (Bray} Orlon|
2 Traditional. Indoor-Outdoor. Badger Meter Twist Tight

Turbo Series Neter LL (NSF 61-G). 6", Round, Less
Cormections. HRE Registration, Gallon, 8 Dial - 10 Galloma |
Flastic Shroud / Plastic Lid (Gray) Crion ME 2, Traditional.
Indoor-Outdoor. Badger Meter Twist Tight Conmector. 5 ft.
1-0018-0762

RCOL Turbo Serias Mater LL (MSF 61-G). 8°. Rotmd w/Test
Flug. Less Connections. HRE Registration, 8allon, B Dial - 10
Gallons. Plastic Shroud / Plastic Lid (Gray) Orion ME 2,

Traditionsi. Indoor-Outdoor. Badger Meter Twist Tight
I tar, § ft,

iSi

EXPORT QUOTATION

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

3238.21

$379. 83

$567. 55(

$775.03

$1.260.97

$2, 213. 00|

1 83151 80§

$2.282. 10|

$3.798.30]

$8.513. 251

$3 875.15

$6. 304. 85

$4.626. 00

$3. 151. 80|

Quotation No. 413922

This quotation & an offey, xade subject to the terms & condRions found on our wabsit

Quoted prices s fnm for scoustante, 6 i ardse, sithin the effeciet dute vl oh

e rhp-n--ﬁv

I

v/ Legal] Soles- Terms aspn

Para 7 of 2

of



EXPORT QUOTATION

Badger Meter

L Quotation No, 413922

|m1-0018-0763

12 [RUIL Turbo Series Mater LL (NSF 61-6). 10, Round, Less 1| $4.284.81) 84,284 81
[Commections. HRE Registration, Gallon. 8 Dial - 10 Gallons,

Flastic Shroud / Plastic Lid (Gray) Orion ME 2. Traditional.

\Indoor—Outdoor, Badger Moter Twist Tight Connector. 5 ft.

-0018-0764
13 sternal Plate Stratner, 27, Round Strainer w/Drain Plug. LL 1 $324, 46 324, 45
ronze (NSF €1-6) , External Plste Strainer.
i-0001-2381
14 tternal Plate Strainer. 37, Round Strainer w/Drain Plug. LL 1 $425,.93 $425 93
Bronze QISF 61-6) . Externsi Plate Strainer, |
18100004504
s ternal Piate Strainer, 4. Round Strainer w/Drain Plug. EL 1 $563. 00| $563. 00|
Bronze (NSF 61-G) . External Plate Strainer.
1-0000-4801
16 ternal Plate Strainer. 6", Round Strainer w/Drain Plug. LL 1] $750. 18 $799. 18
Bronze (NSF 61-G} , Externa! Plate Strainer.
1-0000-4802
17 ternal Plate Strainer, 8. Round Strainer w/Drain Plug, 1] $2.153.88{ 42 153,88

Steel. Zinc Pleted Bolts, MNuts & Std Black Gaskets. Externsl|

18 [External Plate Strainer, 107, Round Straines w/Drain Plug, 1| §4.795.56] $4.795 56|
[teel. Zinc Plated Bolts. Muts, & Std Black Gaskets, External
Plate Strainer.

1-0001~1470
19 :5Y ELL. FL6 ML BRASS 3-1/27 1 $163. 00 $153. 00
f20136-045 |
0 lASSY ELL.FLG KL BRZ 27 1| sor.00]  s207 ool

Notes end Assumptions:
If epplicable. sales tax, freight. and customs-ralated cherges will be added at time of invoice,
Actual lead time to be provided at tims of order.

If you have sny questions concerning this quotation, please contact. 1 {414) 3N-6196, WleveilfeBbadgermeter. com
To place an order, please contact: Kimmie Drogier. 800 616 3837 option 1. utilityorders2@badgermeter. con

0fficial suthorized quote of Badger Neter Inc.

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

This quatation is an offer, made subject to the tevass & conditins found 00 our website: www. badgermaetir.com/ Company /Legalf Salt+-Terms aspx
andmnhbm.-m-h.dmummmmmwmbnmhmmdum

Para A nf 1



Badger Meter

4545 W Brown Deer Road Milwaukae Wi 53223
PO Box 245036 Milwaukee W1 53224-9536
Phone: 800-876-3837 Fax: 886-371-5982

Customer Service Rep KDrogier@badgarmater.com

To

Yearly Guam Quole - MAG & E-Series Meters
GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY

P O BOX 3010

HAGATNA

96932
Phone(671) 300-6845
Emall mcbordatio@guamwatarworks.org

Final Destination GUAM

Export Quotation
Quotation No. 3065603

Revised Date
Customer 1D 00003307

Effective Dates 02-25-2019 - 02-25-2020

Salesperson Proposal Subject

Shipping Terms / INCO Terms

Paymant Terms

030000 Mark Levaille Yearly Guam Quote - MAG & E-

Series Matars

PREPAY/NC CHARGE For SHIPMENTS >

NET 30 DAYS
$25,000
FCA FACTORY

Line # Dascription

Qty Unit Net Price

Line Totals
usD usp

i
!
5
¢
]
£
f
H

BM) Part No.: 100-0347

Description:

M2000, 2° standard LL, Hand Rubber, C-Steel with 150#
flarges, Alloy C with 318 Stainless Steel Grounding
Rings, 110/220 VAC Remote Mount Submersible, 15f.
Standard Cabile. Standard Quiput XX - NONE Gal/Gal
Per Minute, Factory Calibrated, N/A

Cat String: M2-020-R1-A-SAC-S-XXGF-STD

BMI Part No.: 100-0350

M2000, 3" stendard LL, Hard Rubber, C-Steel with 150%
flanges, Alloy C with 316 Stainless Steel Grounding
Rings, 110/220 VAC Remote Mount Submersible, 150
Standard Cabie, Standard Cutput XX - NONE Gal/Gal
Per Minute, Factory Calibrated, N/A

Cat String: M2-030-R1-A-SAC-S-XXGF-STD

BMI Part No.. 100-0351

|Description:

M2000, 4" standard LL, Hard Rubber, C-Steel with 1508
flanges, Alloy C with 316 Stainiesa Steel Grounding
Rings, 110/220 VAC Remote Mount Submarsible, 15/
Standard Cable, Standand Qutput XX - NONE Gal/Gal
Par Minuta, Factory Calibrated, NSF-81-372

Cat String: M2-040-R1-A-SAC-S-XXGF-STD

2,045.40 4,080.80

2,196.81

4,383.62

2,308.32 25,391.52

Thank you for your business!

Cuoted prices are firm for scceptance, via an order, within the:

Page 10of 3

m&mlmmndmwrmbﬁh www.bsdgermeter.
effective dates provided, g

lﬂmmﬁﬂmmdﬂwmmmﬂhﬂdﬂ\hqmm



Badger Meter Quotation Nom

Line # Description aty Unit Net Price Line Totals
usD usp

4 5 2,580.48 12,902.40
BM{ Part No.: 100-0060

Description:
M2000, 6 standard LL, Hard Rubber, C-Steet with 1504
flanges, Alloy C with 316 Stainless Steel Grounding
Rings, 1107220 VAC Remote Mounted, 158 Standard
Cabie, Standard Output XX - NONE GaliGat Per Minute,
Factory Calibrated, NSF-61-372
Cat String: M2-060-R1-A-RAC-S-XXGF-STD

5 1 295113 295113
BMI Part No.: 100-0613

Dascription:

M2000, 8" standard LL, Hard Rubber, C-Stesl with 150#
flanges, Alloy C with 316 Stainless Stee! Grounding
Rings, 1107220 VAC Remate Mount Submersible, 158
Standard Cable, Standard Output XX - NONE Gal/Gal
Per Minute, Factory Calibratad, NSF-61-372

Cat String: M2-080-R1-A-SAC-S-XXGF-STD

8 1 184.97 184.97
BMI Part No.. 100-3773

Deseription:

EU - E-Serles Uttrasonic S5 (NSF-61-372), EAC - 5/8° X
3/4° (34 X 7-172) Potable, XT - None -Thick Washers, X
- NONE Encoder, DA - ORION ME MIGRATABLE, 1 -
Standard, 9 Diaf - 0.01 Gal, € - 1,000 A2 - BADGER STD
(T5-420) YX - YR MFG 8D & PBB PitRemois Thru Lid
Kit, TH - TWIST TIGHT - 10 FT (MTR, ASSY) BOA -
BADGER METER STANDARD (ID=B0A)

Cat String: EU-EAC-PXTX-ES-DA-18AE-AZYX-AGTH-
AXK-BOA

Subtotat - USD 48.914.44
Total Price - USD 49814 44

Notes and Assumptions
if applicable, sales tax, freight, and custom-related charges will be added at ime of invoice.
Actual lead time % be provided at time of order.

Badger Meter provides certification files 1o help manage meter and endpoin? inventory and % maintain meter accuracy data. The
standard method of delivery for this format is via electronic mall. Ary deviations from our standard format, or any custom file formats,
will be considerad on a time and material basis. Please contact your Account Manager if you require more information.

Badger Meter continues 1o improve and redesign our products o provide our customers with state-of-the-art technology solutions.
Therefore, Badger Meter reserves the right to provida our newest product solutions as an aitermative o the proposed products, provided
the repk products meet the following requiremnents: ane substantially similar to and are at least of equal quality and performance
1o, are in conformance with the requirements in the applicable specifications, meet the actual needs or are otherwise suitable for the
intended use, and are priced al an amount that does not excesd the price of the quated products.

if you would Eke to place an order, please contact your Customer Service Rep Kimmie Drogier, 800-616-3837
x15945 or KDrogieng@badgermeter.com

Thank you for your business!
mmuumm«ﬁuhmmaWmem wwnw. badgermetes. com/Conrpany’LegaliSales-Terms.
Cuotad prices am frm for accegtance, via an arder, within the elfioctive dales mmmmmmmwumm



% Badger Meter Quotation No. 3058608

If you have questions, pleass contact your Account Manager Mark Leveille, 800-876-3837 X 16196 misvelSeffbadgermeter.com

Thank you for your business!
This quotation is an offer made subject ©o the terms & conditions found on our welisils: www badgermeter.com/CampsmyfL egaliSales-Terms.
Quoted prices are firm lor acceptance, via an order. within the elfective dates prowded, mmwmmmmmdmm

Page 3of 3



EXHIBITC
“v

GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY

Grorta B. Natson Pubiic Sefvice g | 685 Route 185, Mangian Guwn 96913
P.0. Box 3010, rnglafy. Ouam 00972
Tol No. (B71) 300-5848/48  Fex Na. (871) 8485300

CONTRACT RENEWAL NOTICE
Aprit 10, 2019

Badger Meter INC.

Attention: Ms. Kormrine Fleming
4545 W. Brown Deer Road

P.C. Box 245038

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53224-9538

RE: Contract Extension for IFB2015-13
“Water Meters Various Sizes and Accessories”

Referencing invitation for Bid No: 2015-13, GWA issued a Notice of Conditional Award
dated January 26, 2016 which was acknowledged by Badger Meter on February 5, 2016;
on February 23, 2016, GWA issued a Notice to Proceed (NPT) which was acknowledged
by Badger Meter on the same day.

Contract Terms:

As specified in IFB2015-13, Section IV. Special Provisions, subsection 7. Contract Term,
authorizing GWA io enter into 1% year option contract extension, GWA hereby agrees to
exercise the contract renewal extension effective February 23, 2019 and axpiring
February 23, 2020, this contract extension is govemed by specifications, pricing, and the
terms and conditions set forth per the above reference bid number for Water Meters
Vanous Sizes and Accessonies, plus amendments outlines in your enclosed letter

Please acknowledge your acceptance of this renewal by signing this document in the
space provided below and retuming to this office within ten (10) days.

Sincerely,




Guam Waterworks Authority and Badger Meter [FB2015-13 Cordract Renewal Notlcs Lstter, page 2

{Name) Korrine L. Fleming
(Title) Assistant Secretary

&ﬂehembyadtmdadgeacoapmdmcmmm.amﬂmembeboum
afl requirements, terms, and condifions as set forth in the above referenced bid
number.

. Badger Meter,Inc. .
Company: BadgerMeters- Signed: _j

2 mu{
Date: _April 25, 2019 _ Print Name: Koming L Fleming

Enclosure: Letter from Korrine Fleming emadled on March 5, 2019 by 8 Bergum
Naotice of Conditional Award
Notice to Proceed (NPT}

ec: Kefly Clark, GWA General Counsel
Chris Budasi, AGMAS
Gilda Mafnas, Acting CFO
Procurement



Additional Purchases Relative to IFB 201513 EXHIBIT D

May 2019 to February 2021
[~ UNIT NET
GWA PRICE
LINE#| STOCK# | _PRODUCT DESCRIPTION ary.| UsD | TOTALS USD
No Regsster, Orion ME 2. Tradkional, Ingoor-Outtioor, Pig-121 (ge cap), 10 L Wae, |
1 61604 8 11287
i ; UMT-0015-7638 - ) |
I !Rm MZ5 LL Disc Meter (NSF 61-5), 5(8° X 34374 Bore (344 X 7 1/2), Castion |
'Battom, Less Connections, HRE Registration, Galion 8 Dial - 0.1 Gallons, Flastic [
2 80484 gpigud/ Plastic Lid (Gray) Orion ME 2, Traditonal, indoor-Outdoor, Bacger Meter | oo | 15073 96331543
|‘ Twist Tight Connector, § ft. UMI-0016-T978 [ i
[RCDL M25 LL Disc Meter (NSF 61-G), 548~ X 34-3/4 Bore (34 X 7 1/2). Cast ron T _1”—' -
{Bottom, Less Connections, HRE Registration, Gallon 8 Diat - 0.1 Gallons, Plastic
3 | 6528 gnroud / Piastic Lid (Grey) Orion ME 2. Traditional, Integral Indaor-Outdoor, ~ © 1008 | 15538 248267.24
{ {Factory Pre-Wired , 31t Away Wire.. UMI-O016-7879 B |
[ RCDL M55 LL Disc Meter (NSF 61:G), 1° (1 X 10 3/4). Cast ron Botiom, Less ‘ e
Connections. HRE Registration, Gallon 8 Dial -0, Gallons, Plastic Shroud / Plastic i
4 | 47466 ;4 Gray) Onton ME 2, Traditiona), Indoor-Outdoor, Badger Meter Twist Tight | 120 | 23358 l 42,040.60
' iConnector, § it., UMIC018-0772 ¥ {1 %
| ~|RCDL M55 LL Disc Meter (NSF 81-G), 17 (1 X 10 3/4). Cast Iron Botiom, Less . =
§ Cannections. HRE Registration. Gallon 8 Dist 0.1 Gallons, Piastic Shroud/ Plastic | g AT 80

47488 Eua (Gray) Orion ME 2, Traditional, indoor-Cutdoor, Factory Pro-Wired, 3 ft Break.

Wire., UMI-0018-0758 B
'RCDL M120 LL Disc Metar (NSF 81-G}, 1 /2, Eliptical Long Drilled, Less
iConnections, HRE Registration, Galion, 8 Dial - 1 Gallon, Plastic Shroud / Plastic
Lid (Gray) Orion ME 2, Traditional, Indoor-Outdoor, Badger Meter Twist Tight
Cannacior, 5 ft, UMI0018-0757

47474

264 ‘ 379.83 ' 100,275.12

T RCDL M170 LL Disc Meter (NSF 61-G), 27, Eligtical Long Driled, Less

o . HRE Registration, Gallon, 8 Dial - 1 Gailon, Plastic Shroud / Plastic

| {Lid (Gray] Crion ME 2, Tradttonal, Indoor-Outdoor, Badger Meter Twist Tight
iCannector, § i, UMI0018-0759

| 128

| =

RCOL Turba Series Meter LL (NSF 61-G), 3°, Round, Without Integral Strainer,
{Less Connections, HRE Registration, Gailon, 8 dial - 1 Gallon, Plastic Shroud /

|Ptastic Lid (Gray) Orion ME 2. Traditional, Indoor-Cutdoar, Badger Metar Twist Tight |
[Connector, 5 ., UMI-0018-0780 |

47491

4

| ;F!CDL Turba Serlea Meter LL (NSF 61-G}, 4*. Round, Without Integral Strainer, [
47520 iLess Connections, HRE Registration, Gallon, 8 dial - 1 Gallon, Plastic Shroud / |
\Piastic Lid (Gray) Orion ME 2. Traditional, Indoor-Outdoor, Badger Meter Twist Tight

‘Connector. 5 ft, UMI-0018-0781 ‘

g 1,260.97

10

11

12

13

14
15
18

17

5

O

.

RCOL Turbo Series Meter LL (NSF 61-G), 6, Round Less Connections, HRE
| 47s3s  Registration, Gallon 8 Dial - 10 Gallors, Plasic Shroud / Plastic Lid (Gray) Orion ME
| 12, Traditional, indoor-Outdoor, Badger Meter Twist Tight Connactor, 5 ft, UMI-0018-
! o761
iﬁan Turbo Series Meter LL (NSF 61-G), &, Round wiTest Plug, Less
Connections, HRE Registration, Galion 8 Dial - 10 Gaflons, Plastic Shroud / Plastic
LUid (Gray) Orion ME 2. Traditional, Indoor-Outdocr, Badger Meter Twist Tight |
_Connector, 5 ft, UMI-0016-0783 -
"'RCDL Turbo Series Meter LL (NSF 61-G), 10, Round, Less Connections, HRE
Registration, Gatlon 8 Dial - 10 Gallons, Ptastic Shroud / Plastic Lid (Gray) Otion ME |
2, Traditional, Indoor-Outdoor, Badger Meter Twist Tight Connector, § ft., UMI-0018-!
0764

47546

47554

_+_ _.__Jf_

1 315180 3,151.80

1 428481 428481

pre 'External Plate Strainer, 2, Round Strainer wibrain Piug, LL Bronze (NSF 61-G),

| | External Plate Strainer, UMI-0001-2381

[External Piata Strainer, 3°, Round Strainer wibrain Pug, LL Bronze (NSF 61-G), T*

48288 |Extemai Piate Straines, UMI-0000-4904 o
i e ol Plats Strainer, 47, Round Strainer wiDrain Plug, LL Broaze (NSF 61-GJ,
{External Plate Strainer, LIMI-0000-4801

PR

41.855.34

1,708.72

3,378.00

324.46
—e
4 425.93

4 ———

8 §63.00 |

“:;Exumal Prata Stramner, €%, Round Strainer wibrain Piug, LL Bronze (NSF 61-G),
48303 gytemal Plate Strainer, UMI-0000-4802

——

799.18 239754

48320 Extemal Plate Strainer, 6°, Round Strainer wiDrain Plug, Steel, Zinc Plated Soits,
. |Nuts, & St Black Gaskets, Extemal Plate Strainer, UMI-0000-5339

18

| o Extemnal Ptate Strainer, 107, Round Strainer wibrain Plug, Steel, Zinc Plated Bolts,
Nuts, & Std Black Gaskets, Extenal Plate Strainer, UMI0000-1470

+ — ]

1 2,153.88 | 2,15388

1 4,795.56

4,795.56

1



Additional Purchases Relative to IFB 2015-13
May 2019 to February 2021

GWA
STOCK #

LINE #

UNIT RET
PRICE
usp

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION Qry.

18

ASSY ELL FLG NL BRASS 1-1/7. 20336-048 o 153.00

20143240

[ASSY ELL. FLG NL BRZZ". 20836-048

207.00

21

BMI Part No.: 100-347

?Dncdp!ton: M2000, 2" standard LL, Hard Rubber, C-Steel with 150# flanges, Alloy
|C with 318 Stainless Steel Grounding Rings, 1107220 VAC Remate Mount :
rSuImemble. 15ft. Stendard Cable, Standard Quiput XX(-NONE Gal/Gat per Minute, |
Factory Calibrated, N/A

Cat String: M2-020-R1-A-SAC-S-XXGF-ETD

1 2.045.40 |

“BMI Part No.: 100-0350

‘Description: M2000, 3" standard LL, Hard Rubber, C-Stesl with 150# flanges, Aﬂov
C with 318 Stainless Steel Grounding Rings, 110/220 VAC Remote Mount
Submersible, 15ft. Standard Cable, Standard Output XX-NONE Gsl/Gal per Minute,
Fadnquﬂarmd NA

1 218881
|

23 73411

1

1

24 73429

2,196.81

|BMI Part No.: 100-0351 [ B |
|Deacription: M2000, 4" standard LL, Hard Rubbar, C-Steel with 150% fianges, Alloy 1 |
'C with 316 Stainless Steel Grounding Rings, 110/220 VAC Remota Mount | a0 |
Submersible, 15ft. Standard Cable, Standard Output XX-NONE Gal/Gal per Minute,

Factory Calibrated, NSF-81-372

230832 l
|Cat String: M2-040-R1-A-SAC-S-XXGF-STD

92,332 80

BMI Part No.: 100-0080

{Description: M2000, 6" standard LL, Hard Rubber, C-Steel with 150# flanges, Alloy
IC with 316 Stainless Stesl Rings, 1107220 VAC Remote Mourted 1 2.680.48
'Submarsible, 15. Standard Cable, Standard Output XOUNONE GaliGal per Minute, !

e

73437

~ 'BMI Part No.: 100-0813

2,580.48

|cat String: M2-060-R1-A-RAC-S-XXGF-STD o 4»

Description: M2000, 8° standard LL, Hard Rubber, C-Steel with 1504 langes, Alloy |
C with 316 Stainless Steel Grounding Rings, 1107220 VAC Remote Mounted
{Submersible, 15 Standard Cable, Standard Output XX-NONE Gal/Gal per Minute,
Factory Caiibrated, NSF-81-372

Cat String: M2-080-R1-A-8AC-5-XXGF-$TD |

'FadmyCaﬁu'aud NSF-81-372 [
|
|
|

1 2,951.13 |

2,951.13

BMI Part No.: 100-3773 | i
Description: I
EU - E-Series Ultrasomc SS (NSF-81-372), BAC -5/8" X /4" (3/4 X7-1/2) Potable,

2XT - None - Thick Washers, X-NONE Encoder, DA - ORION ME MIGRATABLE. 1- |
[Standard, ® Dial - 0.01 Gal, E 1,000 AD -BADGER STD (TS$-420) YX - YR MFG 8D ‘

& PBB PitRemote Thiu Lid Kit, TH - TWIST TIGHT - 10 FT (MTR, ASSY)} BOA -
BADGER METER STANDARD (ID=B0A}

184.97

27 | 51850

Cat String: EU-EAC-PXTX-ES-DA-19AE-A2YX-AGTH-AK-BOA

'RCDLmemdSeﬁesMemLLn'dSFM-G) 3", Round wiTest Plug, 177238,

28 51688

38,002.38

'RCOL Compound Series Meter LL (NSF 61-G), 4", Round wiTest Piug, 2,785.88 |

51676 _

‘ _E’i_Jr

88.486.28

RCOL Compound Series Meter LL (NSF 81-G). 67, Round wiTest Plug.
Total

.

3.953.04 |

11,858.12|
“1,790,790.31




